
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 28 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, John Booker, 
Tony Damms, Denise Fox, Bob Johnson, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jack Scott, Sarah Jane Smalley and Geoff Smith 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 JANUARY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of (a) the scheduled meeting of the Committee 

held on 25th November, 2015 and (b) the special meeting of the 
Committee held on 10th December, 2015 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance 

 
8. Performance Update 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
9. Scrutiny Committees - Work Programme Overview 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officers 

 
10. Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committees 
 Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees to report 

 
11. Work Programme 2015/16 
 To note that there is one remaining scheduled meeting of the Committee – 

on 17th February, 2016, at 10.00 am – to consider the Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme proposals for 2016/17  
 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 17th 

February, 2016, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If y
[...]
iary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal Services on 
0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 November 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, 

John Booker, Tony Damms, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jack Scott, Sarah Jane Smalley and Geoff Smith 
 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Fox. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th July 2015, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Alan Kewley raised three questions and responses were provided, as follows:- 
  
 (a) Please clarify how members of the public and community groups can 

influence the content and priorities of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees’ 
work programmes? 

  
 The Chair stated that members of the public and community groups can influence 

the Council’s Committee agendas in a number of different ways, including raising 
questions at meetings of the Council, Cabinet or Committee meetings.  

  
 (b) Please clarify the overview role of this Committee? 
  
 Response – The role of this Committee, as stated clearly on the Council website, 

was to provide an overview and co-ordinating role regarding the four Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees, rather than challenge the Committees. 

  
 (c) Please clarify who is responsible for the overall effectiveness of the 

Council’s statutory duty for self-scrutiny? 
  
 The Chair stated that the Leader of the Council (Councillor Julie Dore) and the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 25.11.2015 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Chief Executive would be responsible for the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
statutory duty for self-scrutiny whilst Councillor Cate McDonald, as Chair of this 
Committee, and Michael Bowles (Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement) 
were responsible for the day-to-day function of scrutiny. 

  
5.2 Neil Fitzmaurice questioned whether the Committee was aware that certain 

important items that used to be considered annually by Scrutiny Committees no 
longer do so, meaning that partner organisations are no longer seen to be publicly 
accountable?  In the case of certain conservation charities responsible for large 
areas of public land, there has been an obligation to appear annually before a 
Scrutiny Committee, which has been simply 
[...]
n aspiration of the strategy should be to embed and use 
these principles with partners across the City. 

 • The strategy should consider how the Council can deconstruct larger 
contracts to enable a wider range of providers to bid for them, particularly 
small/medium enterprises and the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector. 

 • The strategy should be explicit and transparent about how the principles – 
effective, efficient, ethical – can be weighted and balanced against each 
other. 

  
6.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, the 

presentation now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
and 

  
 (b) requests that the comments and views now made, and as summarised, be 

forwarded to the Interim Executive Director of Resources in order to provide 
a steer on the outline ideas for ‘How Sheffield City Council would like to do 
Business’ to enable the relevant policies to be shaped. 

 

 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
setting out its draft Work Programme for 2015/16. 

 
8.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME OVERVIEW 

Page 10



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 25.11.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

setting out the draft Work Programmes for the four Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees, providing a comprehensive picture of planned scrutiny 
activity. 

 
9.  
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

9.1 There were no issues raised from any of the four Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that (a) there will be a special meeting of the Committee on 
Thursday, 10th December 2015, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall, and (b) the next 
regular meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 28th January 2016, 
at 2.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 December 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, 
Tony Damms, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Jack Scott, 
Geoff Smith, Keith Davis and Aodan Marken 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the meeting as 

follows:- 
  
 Apology Substitute 
   
 Councillor John Booker Councillor Keith Davis 
 Councillor Sarah Jane Smalley Councillor Aodan Marken 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 

and press. 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

 
4.1 Members of the public raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
4.1.1 Nigel Slack 
  
 (a) Can this Committee reasonably be expected to pass judgement on a deal 

that is still under negotiation? 
  
 (b) Can this Committee reasonably be expected to pass judgement on a deal 

without evidence from the public consultation? 
  
 The Chair stated that the discussion and debate at the Committee meeting was an 

important democratic part of the Council’s local consultation activity on the 
proposed agreement.  The role of the Committee was to scrutinise proposals, and 
the Committee would be able to do this by listening to the comments and view of 
the independent witnesses.  The Committee would not be making a decision on this 
issue, but would be asking challenging questions of the witnesses.  The comments, 
views and thoughts of local people offered through the consultation would be 
included when the proposed Devolution Agreement was discussed at full Council. 

Page 13



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
[...]
February 2016. 

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) noted the contents of the background information and evidence submitted at 

the meeting, together with the comments made by the five witnesses and 
the responses to the questions raised;  

  
 (b) expressed its thanks and appreciation to the five witnesses for attending the 

meeting; and 
  
 (c) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer, in consultation with the Chair, 

to draft a brief note of the discussion, to feed into the February, 2016 
Council meeting and to circulate the note to members of the Committee.  

  
 (NOTE: Further to the resolution, the draft briefing note drawn up by the Policy and 

Improvement Officer, in consultation with the Chair, is set out below:- 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee met on 10th December 2015 

to scrutinise the proposed Devolution Agreement between Sheffield City Region 
(SCR) and Government. It approached this through two broad questions:- 

  
 (1) What are the potential benefits of the proposed devolution agreement for 

Sheffield and Sheffield City Region? 
  
 (2) What additional powers are required from Government to generate the 

economic impact we are seeking? 
  
 The Committee took evidence from the following five witnesses: 
  
 • The Sheffield Perspective: 
  
 (1) Cllr Julie Dore, Sheffield City Council Leader 
  
 (2) John Mothersole, Sheffield City Council Chief Executive 
  
 • The Sheffield City Region Perspective: 
  
 (3) Cllr Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Chair, Sheffield City Region Combined 

Authority 
  
 (4) Martin McKervey, Local Enterprise Partnership Board Member 
  
 • The National Perspective 
  
 (5) Ben Harrison, Director of Partnerships, Centre for Cities 
  
 Following questions and discussions with the witnesses the Committee drew out 

the key themes of what it had heard and made conclusions. 

Page 22



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 10.12.2015 

Page 11 of 13 
 

  
 Key Messa
[...]
r would have 

o Geography, particularly on whether  all authorities in Sheffield City Region 
would opt to become full constituent members of Sheffield City Region 

  
 Conclusions 
  
 1. In order for Full Council to have an informed debate on the proposed 

devolution deal at its 3rd February meeting the Committee: 
  
 a. Seeks a satisfactory response from Government about the powers of an 

SCR Elected Mayor.  In particular, the removal of the veto contained in the 
current proposal. This could be done by adopting the Manchester model, or 
by giving Sheffield City Region the power to write its own constitution. 

  
 b. Requests clarification on the geographical membership issue and 

specifically that: 
  
 (i) Uniform arrangements for constituent membership of the Sheffield City 

Region 
  
 (ii) Membership of the Sheffield City Region is clarified, i.e. ‘which councils are 

in?’ 
  
 c. Requests further pressure on government to make progress on the other 

areas identified in the proposed deal document as requiring further 
clarification. 

  
 d. Requests that arrangement are put in place to communicate to councillors 

and the public on the progress of discussions with government. 
  
 2. As a consequence of the areas requiring clarification the Committee agreed 

that it was not, at the time of the meeting, in a position to recommend to Full 
Council whether to approve the proposed devolution deal or not. 

  
 3. The Committee requests that there be further discussions within Sheffield 

City Region on additional powers that should be sought in the future. 
  

Page 24



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 10.12.2015 

Page 13 of 13 
 

 
6.  

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 28th 

January, 2016, at 2.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



2015/16    

 
REVENUE BUDGET & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
[...]
 the decision records on 

the Council’s website.  The latest available record - in respect of the Month 7 report 

presented to Cabinet on 9th December 2015 - is reproduced below for ease of 

reference. 

 

9.)  REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16  

MONTH 7 (AS AT 31/10/15) 

9.1)  The Interim Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing the month 7 

monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget for 2015/16.  

 

9.2)  RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 

 

(a)  notes the updated information and management actions provided by the 

report on the 2015/16 Revenue Budget position;  

Page 29



2015/16    

 

(b)  approves the carry forwards requested in paragraph 5 of the report;  

 

(c)  approves and notes ongoing work to close the in¬year Public Health gap as 

described in paragraph 8 of the report;  

 

(d)  in relation to the Capital Programme:¬ 

 

(i)  approves the proposed additions to the Capital Programme, listed in 

Appendix 5.1 of the report, including the procurement strategies and 

delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial Services or 

nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts 

following stage approval by Capital Programme Group;  

 

(ii)  approves the proposed variations, deletions and slippages in Appendix 

5.1 of the report; and notes:¬ 

 

(A)  the variations in Appendix 5.1 of the report within the delegated 

authority of the Council’s Executive Management Team (EMT);  

 

(B)  one variation of £5k authorised by a Director under the 

delegated authority provisions; and  

 

(C)  the latest position on the Capital Programme.  

 

9.3)  Reasons for Decision  

To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme and 

gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 

Capital Programme in line with latest information. 

  

Page 30



2015/16    

REVENUE BUDGET & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AS AT 31st 
OCTOBER 2015 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

10) This report provides the Month 7 monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue 

Budget and Capital Programme for October 2015.  The first section covers Revenue 

Budget Monitoring and the Capital Programmes are reported from paragraph 15.  

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
 

Summary 

11) At month 6 the overall Council position was a forecast overspend of £8.6m.  The 

position at month 7 shows an improvement of £2.7m, with a forecast potential 

overspend of £5.8m to the year end.  It should be stressed that this is the forecast 

position before the delivery of various agreed savings for the year and other mitigating 

actions are taken. The position is summarised in the table below. 

 

 

 

12) In terms of the month 7 overall forecast position of £5.8m overspend, the key reasons 

are: 

· Children, Young People and Families are showing a forecast overspend of 

£1.0m. This is due to slippage in the delivery of planned staffing reductions of 

£183k, £986k due to the recruitment of additional social workers, £735k due to 

delays in delivery of savings, £227k reflecting an increase in unaccompanied 

children, £192k due to an unexpected reduction in government grant funding and 

£850k in increased demand pressures within Direct Payments and Short Breaks 

services. These adverse forecasts are partly offset by a reduction in expenditure of 

£537k on Contact Contracts, £283k on legal fees, an increase in Education 

Services Grant income £500k and £668k due a reduction in Placement demand. 

· Communities are showing a forecast overspend of £1.8m. This is largely due to 

an overspend of £1.6m in Learning Disabilities, Provider Services, and 

Contributions to Care. There are also overspends of £1.1m within Commissioned 

Portfolio Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 

£000s £000s £000s

CYPF                          70,008 68,990 1,018 ò

COMMUNITIES                   157,559 155,726 1,833 ò

PLACE 160,344 155,516 4,828 ò

POLICY, PERFORMANCE & COMMUNICATION 2,914 2,532 382 ó

RESOURCES                     55,157 55,840 (683) ó

CORPORATE                     (440,139) (438,604) (1,535) ò

GRAND TOTAL 5,842 (0) 5,842 ò

Page 31



2015/16    

Mental Health Services and £427k in Social Care Commissioning. These 

overspends are partly offset by a £662k reduction in expenditure in Housing 

Related Support Contracts and £553k in Housing General Fund.   

· Place are showing a forecast overspend of £4.8m. This is largely due to delays in 

delivering planned cost reductions on the waste contract of £2.6m and the Streets 

Ahead Contract of £2.5m. There are also emerging cost pressures from increased 

household waste volumes and reduced income from the sale of materials of £1.2m 

and additional Staffing and Income pressures within Transport and Parking 

Services of £300k. These overspends are partly offset by reductions in spending 

across a number of areas within the Culture and Environment Service of £666k 

and sustained improvement in the Highways and Highway Network management 

of £900k.  

· Resources are showing a forecast reduction in expenditure of £683k. This is 

primarily due to the recovery of high value over payments in Housing Benefit of 

£584k, £178k increase in income for the Moorfoot Learning Centre and £291k 

within the Finance Service as a result of savings on employee costs from unfilled 

vacancies and over recovery of income from the 60 day bad debt. This reduction in 

expenditure is partly offset by an overspend in Commercial Services (Savings) of 

£202k from a shortfall in cashable procurement savings and £255k increase in 

Other Central Costs relating to the insourcing of the Revs and Bens Service. 

· Policy, Performance & Communication are showing a forecast overspend of 

£382k. This is primarily due to a delay in the advertising contract resulting in an 

underachievement of income.   

·
[...]
s are recommended to Members.  The 

recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the best 

options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the constraints on 

Page 36



2015/16    

funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme. 

 
Dave Phillips 
Interim Director of Finance 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Policy, Performance and Communications   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Performance – Quarter 2 - 2015/16 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Andi Walshaw, Performance and Research Manager 
 Andrew.Walshaw@Sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

28th January 2016 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



OSMC Performance session – Q2 2015/16

Agenda

• New Performance Management Framework Overview

• Key Performance Indicators

• Performance Review – 5 Priorities

- In-Touch Organisation

- Better Health and Wellbeing

- Tackling Inequalities

- Strong Economy

- Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities

P
age 41



Performance Management Framework - Overview

Priorities and Key Performance Questions

Do we listen and respond 

appropriately?

Are we delivering efficient 

services to meet the diverse 

needs of the city and its 

residents?

Are we connected and 

working well within the 

Council and with others, 

making the best use of our 

shared intelligence?

Key Performance Questions

An in touch 

organisation
Strong economy

Thriving 

Neighbourhoods & 

Communities

Better Health and 

Wellbeing
Tackling inequalities

Are we creating the 

conditions to attract 

investment and supporting 

businesses to start and 

grow?

Are we making the most of 

ou
[...]
mance Update
	OSMC presentation - 2015-16 Q2 - FINAL

	9 Scrutiny Committees - Work Programme Overview



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 January 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris, John Booker, 

Tony Damms, Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Sarah Jane Smalley, Geoff Smith and Ian Auckland (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Alston 
(with Councillor Ian Auckland attending as he duly appointed 
substitute), and Denise Fox. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 25
th
 November 2015 

  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th November 2015, were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
4.2 10

th
 December 2015 

  
 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 10th December 

2015, were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it was reported 
that (a) the Chair had written to Mr Hartley, providing responses to the questions 
he raised at the meeting and (b) the notes drafted by the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair, on the discussion held at the meeting, on 
Sheffield City Region’s Proposed Devolution Agreement, had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee, and were attached to the minutes. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted from members of the 
public. 

 
6.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 
 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2016 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.1 The Interim Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report 
providing the Month 6 Monitoring Statement on the City Council’s 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for 2015/16.   

  
6.2 Dave Phillips, Interim Director of Finance, introduced the report, 

referring to the overview report, which contained details on the 
movements in the budget since Month 3, a graph showing monthly 
trends in terms of Months 3 to 6, levels of variance, risks and the 
decision of the Cabinet, on the Month 6 Monitoring Statement, at its 
meeting held on 9th December 2015.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • Whilst there had been some success in terms of reduction in 

expenditure on legal fees within the Children, Young People and 
Families Portfolio, further work was being undertaken, 
specifically in terms of prevention and, which included work in 
connection with the Strengthening Families Programme, in the 
hope of reducing such costs further. The main aim of this work 
was to reduce placements and fostering, by enabling more 
children to remain in their own homes. A bi-product should be a 
reduction in legal costs.  

  
 • Considerable efforts were being made to negotiate further 

reductions with regard to the Council’s larger, long-term  
contracts, such as Streets Ahead and waste and recycling. 
Whilst there had been some success, it was acknowledged that 
further reductions were required, and the Council would continue 
to negotiate with the companies involved. 

  
 • The slippage in terms of the Capital Programme had been 

identified as an issue and as a result of this, there had been a 
considerable amount of work undertaken to review the Council’s 
processes, with particular attempts being made to try and link it 
in more with the Council’s priorities.   

  
 • The amount of £382,000 had been showing as a forecast 

overspend for Policy, Performance and Communications, was 
primarily due to a delay in the advertising contract, resulting in 
an underachievement of income.  The contract negotiations had 
now been completed and the first income arising from the 
contract was expected within the next few weeks. 

  
 • The in-year reduction in Central Government funding for the 

Public Health contract had meant that reductions in various 
areas had had to be made in-year. An example of this was 
smoking cessation, where the increased popularity of e-
cigarettes had meant that reduced funding had been possible.  

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2016 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 • The majority of the Public Health projects listed in the report, 
were City-wide, although some were focused on those 
communities in the City, having specific needs.   

  
 • The Council would continue to chase up residents/tenants in 

respect of rent and Council Tax arrears.  The recent changes to 
welfare benefits had put extra financial pressures on some 
residents, which made it more difficult for the Council in terms 
of collecting arrears.  The Council would focus its efforts on 
targeting those people it considered were able to pay, and deal 
with those having financial difficulties more sensitively.  Whilst it 
was considered that adequate progress in terms of the 
collection of arrears was being made, it was considered that the 
introduction of Universal Credit would have a major impact on 
people’s finances. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information 

now reported and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Dave Phillips for attending the meeting and responding 

to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources, to:-  
  
 (i) circulate details of the information requested, which was 

not available at the meeting, to members of the 
Committee; and 

 (ii) attend a future meeting of the Committee, in 2017, as part 
of a more in-depth scrutiny exercise with regard to the 
Capital Programme. 

 
7.  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

7.1 James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communication, gave a presentation providing an overview of Council 
performance in respect of the period Quarter 2 2015/16.  Also in 
attendance for this item was Andi Walshaw, Performance and 
Research Manager. 

  
7.2 Mr Henderson reported on the new Performance Management 

Framework, Key Performance Indicators and performance review in 
respect of the 5 key Council Priorities – In-Touch Organisation, Better 
Health And Wellbeing, Tackling Inequalities, Strong Economy and 
Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities.   

  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2016 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
 • Whilst there was a considerable amount of detailed data in terms 

of the Workforce Opinion Survey, a lot of it was not available at 
the meeting, therefore further details would be circulated to 
members of the Committee. 

  
 • It was not possible to be certain about the reasons for the decline 

in the average score for the statement ‘The work I do is valued’ 
in the Workforce Opinion Survey. However, it was noted that the 
Director of Resources was leading a piece of work around 
employee engagement and organisational values, with the aim of 
helping to improve the score for this statement.   

  
 • More detailed information on the reasons for sickness absence 

could be made available. Stress and mental health issues were 
now the largest causes for staff absenteeism in the Council.   

  
 • The targets in respect of better health and wellbeing were 

measured by using a sample of responses from a national adult 
social care user survey.  It was noted that the information did not 
provide officers with the reasons as to why the users had 
responded as they had.   

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the presentation now provided, together 

with the information now reported and the responses to the 
questions raised; 

  
 (b) thanks James Henderson and Andi Walshaw for attending the 

meeting and responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests (i) the Director of Policy, Performance and 

Communications to circulate the information requested, and 
which was not available at the meeting, to members of the 
Committee and (ii) that arrangements be made for the 
Committee to undertake a more in-depth scrutiny exercise, 
focussing on the In-Touch Organisation and Tackling 
Inequalities aspects specifically. 

  
 
8.  
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - WORK PROGRAMME OVERVIEW 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officers submitted a report providing an overview of 
scrutiny work, attaching the draft Work Programmes of the four Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2016 

Page 5 of 5 
 

now made; and 
  
 (b) requests that Members contact the relevant Chairs of the Scrutiny and 

Policy Development Committees to raise any suggestions in terms of joint 
scrutiny exercises. 

 
9.  
 

MATTHEW BORLAND 
 

9.1 The Chair reported that Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement 
Officer, was attending his last meeting of the Committee, as he would 
be starting a new job at the University of Sheffield on 15th February 
2016. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and 

appreciation for the excellent work undertaken by Mr Borland, whilst in 
the post of Policy and Improvement Officer during the last two years. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 17th February 2016, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


